Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 142
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE DEALER TRADE PRACTICES, F ACILITIES AND RECORDS

Trans142.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 142.05 Consignment agreements.
Trans 142.02 Definitions. Trans 142.06 Disclosure of the condition of the recreational vehicle.
Trans 142.03 Advertising and sales representations. Trans 142.07 Dealer facilities and records.

Trans 142.04 Purchase contract.

Trans 142.01 Purpose and scope. (1) STATUTORY (8) “Retail purchaser” means any purchaser not licensed as a
AUTHORITY. As authorized by s18.12 (6)and227.11 Stats., the recreationabehicle dealer or salesperson.
purpose of this chapter is to establish the departsadthinistra (9) “Serviceagreement” means any repair agreement sold by

tive interpretation of s218.10 (1g)218.11 (3), (6) (e) (h), (i), alicensee.
(k) and(n) and(7) (c), 218.12 (5)and342.16 (2) Stats., relating (1) “Used recreational vehicle” means any untitled or titled

to recreational vehicle dealer trade practices, facilig@sl recreationavehicle which has been occupied, Used or sold fer pri

reﬁt?t[aq?"he Department of safety and professional services regulates the trade p\r/aag':eor business use.
. s istory: Cr. Registey Octobey 1984, No. 34pef. 11-1-84; am. (7) (a) (intro.)
tices, facilities and records of manufactured home dealers. and 1. Register August, 2000, No. 53@&f. 9-1-00

(2) AppLicaBILITY. This chapteapplies to any person apply

ing for or holding a Wsconsin recreational vehictkealer or sales Trans 142.03 Advertising and sales representa -
personlicense. tions. (1) TRuTHFUL. The use of false, deceptiveraisleading

Note: A form used in administering this rule is the recreational vehicle desler advertisingor representations by any licensee to induce the pur
vice agreement. f . . ; -

History: Cr. Register,October 1984, No. 346eff. 11-1-84; correction in (1) .Chase pf_a recreational vehicle constitutes an unfair practice and
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegistey December1987, No384 am.Reg- IS prohibited.
ister, August, 2000, No. 53@f. 9-1-00. (2) FacTuAL. Any licensee, making a statement of fact to the

Trans 142.02 Definitions. In this chapter: public in an advertisement, written statement or representation

(1) “Cashprice” means dealer asking price including deal

. rovided or other aspects dhe business operation, shall upon
installed options and accessories and additional dealer mark't‘?questof the department, furnish evidencetbé validity and

profit and transportation chggs, minus the dollar value of CaShaccuracyof the statement of fact at the time it was made.

dISCOUTtS' N (3) DISCLOSURESREQUIREDWHEN ADVERTISING PRICE. When
(2) "Damage” means defects caused by reasons other th@ yrice of a recreational vehicle is advertised by a licensee, the
normalwear through vehicle age and usage. advertisedprice shall include all chges that shall be paid by the
(3) “Licensee” meansany recreational vehicle dealesr purchaserto acquireownership of the advertised recreational
salespersonor any person who is both a recreational vehiclgehicle with the exception of sales tax and title and registration

dealerand a salesperson. fees.
(4) “Mobile home” has the meaning set forttsi40.01 (29) (4) NavE. Advertisements for recreationaghicle sales shall
Stats. includethe licensed business name.

(5) “New recreational vehiclefneans any untitled or titted  (5) MopeLvEAR AND IF USED. When advertising a recreational
recreationalehicle which has not begmeviously occupied, used yenicle, aicenseeshall state the recreational vehisletodel year
or sold for private or business use. andwhether the recreational vehicle is new or used. If all of the
(6) “Recreationalvehicle” means anobile home which in the recreationalehicles in an advertisement are used, one reference
travelingmode, is 8 fee inches or less in width or 45 feet or lesglesignatinghat they are used is $isfent.
in length, and which ibuilt on a permanent chassis and designed (6) ExpiraTioN TERMSOF SALESOR PROMOTIONS. Whenever a
to be towed on a highway by a motor vehicle and equipped agigleor promotion dfering gifts, merchandise, equipment, acces
used,orintended to be used, primarily for temporary human-haljories service, discounts, price reductions, or cash is advertised,

tationor recreational living quarters, and includes the plumbinghe advertisement shall also specifically disclose the expiration
heatingair-conditioning, and electrical systems contained in thermsor date of the sale or promotion.

recreationalehicle. For purposes of this chapter the measure istory: cr. Register October 1984, No. 34pef. 11-1-84.
mentof length shall be determined in accordawith s.348.07

(3), Stats. Trans 142.04 Purchase contract. (1) Usace. (a) All
(7) “Recreational vehicle dealer” means: licenseeshall furnish retail purchasers with a copy dio@ument
(a) A dealer as set forth §218.10 (1g) Stats., but does not entitled “Recreational ¥hicle Purchase Contract” thelearly
include: statesthat the prospective retail purchaser is makingfer to
; : : rchasea recreational vehicle. An exact copy of the purchase
@ 1. A manufactured home retailer as defined in s. Adm 67'@%ntrac§shall be provided to the purchaserthe time the pur
Note: Chapter Adm 67 was renumbered ch. CoBimef. 7-1-01. Chapter chasersigns the dér and again after thefef is acceptgd by the
Comm97 was repealedfef’—1-05. dealer. Any changes to the purchase contract after signing by the
2. Governmental units and agents performing thdiciaf purchaseor subsequent to acceptance by the dealer shall-be ini
duties. tialed by all parties on all copies.
3. Advertising mediaand agents performing their assigned (b) A recreational vehicle purchase contract shall be executed
duties. whenevetthe licensee accepts a down payment, deposit or title for
(b) A person, not excluded by pga), who sells 2 or more new atrade—in unit from a prospective retail purchaser
or used recreational vehicles in any one calendar year (2) CONTRACTFACEREQUIREMENTS. A purchase contract shall,

Note: Dealer financial responsibility requirements are specified ifireims 140  ON its face:
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(a) Clearlyidentify the names and addresses of the dealer amalir period may subject the purchaser to penalty of up to 5% of
purchaser. the cash price of the recreational vehicle. Modification of the pur
(b) Describe the recreational vehicle purchaseyleay make, Cchasecontractshall not extend the 24 hour period. Documented
model and identification numbemnd any trade—in vehicle by Proof of notification of cancellatiors required regardless of the
year,make, andnodel, and specify whether the purchased recr@ethod of notification.
ationalvehicle is new or used. (b) The title and any down—payment or deposit which is not

(c) State the date and time each signaturdiiesf retainedby the dealer as a penalty in accordance witt{geshall

(d) Include the salesperssmame and license number in arp
areaseparate from the signatures of the purchaser and dealeg
authorizedrepresentative.

(¢) Specity an anticipated delivery date and state further i &%) FREEEIEES BN FTERRE B TER 02 [ EIEIESE
bold faced type next to the anticipated delivery date: IF THE-REﬁ.b. g Cwhon th pted 4 e p o p
REATIONAL VEHICLE ORDERED BY THE PURCHASERS  iPited except when the price increase is due to:
NOT AVAILABLE FOR DELIVERY BY THE DEALER (a) The addition of new equipment as required by state er fed
WITHIN 15 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE ANTICIRRTED  erallaw, or
DELIVERY DATE, THE PURCHASER MX CANCEL THIS (b) State or federal tax rate changes, or
ORDER. THE PURCHASER SHALL RECEIVE A FULL  (c) The reappraisal of a trade—in unit which hagesafl dam
REFUND OF ANY DOWN FAYMENT AND RETURN OF THE  ageas defined in this chapter or is missing parts or accessories
TRADE-IN, OR TITLE FOR THE TRADE=IN, OR BOTH BY \yhich were part of the trade—in unit at the time the purchase con
THE CLOSE OF THEDEALER'S NEXT BUSINESS DA. IF  tractwas executed. Reappraisal by the licensee shall be limited
THE TRADE-IN HAS BEEN SOLD, THE PURCHASER tg an amount equal to the retail repair costs of damages incurred
SHALL RECEIVE THE TRADE-IN ALLOWANCE SPECI  or to the value of the parts or accessories removed.

FIED IN THE OFFER. . . (d) The reappraisal of a trade—in unit when the model year or
(f) Clearly state the price due on closing and the knovm  dimensionsof thetrade—in unit were misrepresented by the pur
ponentsof that price, including but not limited to, the price of the haser. Reappraisal by the licensee shall be limited to tHerelif
recreationalehicle, the price and description of any addition@ncebetween the fair market value of the trade—in unit and the
accessoriesptions, or equipment, sales tax, license and title feggdein allowance specified on the purchase contract.
down-paymentand trade—in allowance. Rebag#mll be stated (6) WARRANTIES. (a) Reference to any warranties, service

separatelyby dollar amount and assignment. . . agreementspr warranty disclaimers which apply to the recre
(9) Clearly state whether or not the contract is subject to thonalvehicle shall be made on the purchase contract.
purchasenpbtaining acceptable financing through the dealer or at (b) If a recreational vehicle is sold with a warrarihe war

the creditor of the purchassrchoice, and how long the purchaser, o shail be inwriting and shall be provided to the purchaser at
hasto obtain financing. If the purchaser is unable to obtain acce, etime the recreational vehicle is delivered

able financing, the purchaser may cancel the contract without pen ) o .
alty and shall, by the close of the dedenext business day (c) If arecreational vehicle is sold on an as is — no warranty
receivea full refund of any down-payment, aneturn of the basis the purchase Eontract shall include the fgllqumg statement
trade—inor title for the trade—in, or both. Thieensee may delay in bold faced type’AS IS—NO WARRANTY"—"EXCEPT
returningthe down—payment beyond the close of the deatext FORANY EXPRESSEDOR IMPLIED WARRANTY BY THE
businesdday onlywhen the purchaserpersonal check or other MANUFACTURER OR OTHER THIRD RRTY WHICH
negotiableinstrument has not cleared the pagdrank. Ifthe EXISTSON THIS RECREAIONAL VEHICLE, THE ENTIRE
check or other negotiable instrument cleatise licensee shall RISK AS TO THE QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE
return,in person or by mail, the down-payment to the purchaé@ECREATlo'\‘A'— VEHICLE IS WITH THE PURCHASER,
within 24 hours of receiving evidence of clearance. If the trade-pND_SHOULD THE RECREAIONAL VEHICLE PROVE
hasbeen sold, the purchaser shall receive the trade—in allowahtle"ECTIVE FOLLOWING THE PURCHASE, THE PUR

%§sday following receipt of the purcha&notice ofcancella
on.

1

specifiedin the ofer. CHASER SHALL ASSUME THE ENTIRE COST OF ALL
(h) Specify all other negotiated conditions of the sale not stat%g RVICING AND RERAIR. . . . .
elsewhereon the contract. (d) A warrantor shall service or repair a recreational vefricle

. . accordancavith the terms and conditions of the warranty or ser
(3) TERMINATION OF THE OFFER. (@) Unless otherwise speci vice agreement.

fied in the contract, the fdr to purchase is automatically voided .
(7) ServicE FEES. A licensee shall not assess a purchaser an

if the licensee fails to accemt reject the dér by the close of the l) ' :
dealer’snext business day additionalservice fee or chge for completing any sales-related

(b) Thelicensee shall not sell the recreational vehicle to ar\]/)?hlclelnspectlon or forms which are required by law o rule.

otherparty until either the &ér is rejected by the licensee, or the  (8) WAIVER. The use of a recreational vehicle purchase con
offer is voided in accordance with this section, or the purchadggctwhich requires the purchaser to waive any claims the pur
cancelgthe contract in accordance with s(#). chasemay have for breach of contract by the licerise unfair

. . racticeand prohibited.
(c) Any down payment, deposit, or title shall be returned to tﬁ)eHistory: cr Rggiste,rOctober1984, No. 346ef. 11-1-84.

prospective retail purchaser within 2 working hours from the time
the offer to purchase is rejected by the licendé¢he prospective .
purchaseris not present or available during the 2 hour period, 17@ns 142.05 Consignment agreements. (1) Usace

thoseitemsshall be returned in person or mailed by the close éﬁ%g?ggfggﬁbx\g]%ﬁﬁé 2rzeccor§2it'?]rr‘:éxtegc\:ﬁiggﬁlggggogmem
the dealefs next business day 9 ) 9

agreemenshall be completed and shall include:
(4) PENALTIES FORCANCELLATION BY PURCHASER. (@) The pur The date of th . ¢ :
chase contract shall clearly state that cancellation of a recreationaqa) € date ot the conS|ngmen agreemen '
vehiclecontract by a purchaser within 24 hours after acceptance(b) The name of the recreational vehicle owner and deater
by the dealer may subject the purchaser to a penalty of up to 29y other parties to the agreement,
of the cash price of the recreational vehicle and that cancellation(c) The description of the recreational vehicle including year

of the recreational vehicle contract by the purchafier the 24 make,and identification number
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(d) The terms of the agreement including the duration of the (4) TEMPORARY SALESLOCATIONS. Recreational vehicle deal
agreementthe selling price, thamount of the sales commissionersshall be permitted to display and sell recreational vehicles at
or fee, and when the sales commission or fee is to be paid, atemporary site other than thieensed place of business, provid

(e) A statement by the owner indicating that either the teciigg that:
gtionalvehicle is clear of any liens, or the amount of any outstand (a) Eachdealer furnishes the department with written notifica
ing lien balance, and tion of the sale and location at least 10 days in advance; and

(f) Signatures of the recreational vehicle owner and selling (b) The duration of each sale does not exceed 10 days; and

dealer. . : .
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1084, No. 34gef, 11-1-84. (c) The dealer does not participate in more than 6 sales during
eachlicensing (calendar) year; and

Trans 142.06 Disclosure of the condition of the rec - (d) Each participating dealer furnishes each consumer a writ
reational vehicle. (1) MODEL YEAR DESIGNATION. Changing tennotice of the 3-day “cooling Bfrights pursuant to £123.203
the model year of aecreational vehicle is an unfair practice andats.
prohibited. If no model year designated, the year of manufac (5) RECORDS KEPT. The minimum of books andecords

tre applies. requiredto be kept and maintained at the licensed business prem

h(ﬁ) NE;’IV RfECRE’}T'ONA'- VEH'CLE_D'SCI'-OS#RIE- The licensee jsashy recreational vehicle dealers unde24s. 11 (3)and(7) (c)
shall,on the face of a new recreational vehicle purchastract, n4312 16 (2) Stats., shall include:

disclose all dealer installed options or accessories and whether
not the options or accessories are warranted.

(3) USEDRECREATIONAL VEHICLE GENERAL CONDITION DISCLO-
SURE. (a) Licensees shall inform prospective retail purchasersgﬂ
usedrecreational vehicles in writingefore execution of the pur <
chasecontract in the manner and tre form prescribed by the
departmentpf all significantstructural or mechanical defects ana: 2! -
damage. Disclosure of information shall include that which thdilé or manufactures statement of origin of the recreational
licenseediscovers as a result of a carefisiual inspection, which Vehicle.
shall consist of but is not limited towalk—around and interior  (b) A written consignment agreement between the owner and
inspection, under vehicle inspection, roof inspection and aélealerfor each recreational vehicle owned by an individual and
inspectionof the appliances. Licensees shall betrequired to offeredfor sale by the dealer
dismantleany partof the recreational vehicle during the inspec  (c) The original or a copy of all recreational vehicle purchase
tion process. contracts purchase orders and invoices. The records shall also

(b) Unless otherwise agreed to in the purchase contract, thelude a copy of Wsconsin title and registration application
inspection disclosures shall neither create any warrantiefrms submitted tahe department as additional evidence of the
expressear implied, or aect warranty coverage provided for insaleas well as information regarding collectioiisconsin title
the purchase contract. andregistration fees.

History: Cr. Registey October 1984, No. 34pefl. 11-1-84. (d) 1. The following information shall be kept on every recre
Trans 142.07 Dealer facilites and records. ationalvehicle bought, sold, exchanged or consigned:

(1) DEeALER BUSINESSFACILITIES. Business facilities required to  a. Date of acquisition of the vehicle.
be provided andnaintained by recreational vehicle dealers are as . Name and address the person from whom the vehicle
follows: wasacquired.

(8) A building with a business fide to maintain the books, c. Whether the vehicle was new or used
recordsand files necessary wonduct business. The required ’ o o
businesffice maybe established within a residence if it is acces , d- The yearmake and vehicle identification number VIN,
sibleto an outside entrance and is used primarily for conductifthe vehicle.
the recreational vehicle business. e. The date of the disposition of the vehicle.

(b) If adisplay lot is provided, it shdle within the same block f. The name and address of gerson to whom any vehicle
or directly across the street from the main business location. was disposed.

(c) A repair shop, or a service contract with a nearby repair 2. Persons requiring a license who do not mainthir
shop,where there are repaools, repair equipment and personnelecordsin an electronic data processing record keeping system
to perform the services provided for in a warraapyplicable to a shall maintain the information required in sulidin a perma
recreationalehicle sold by the dealeAny service contracthall nently bound book containing consecutively pre-numbered pages

0{a) The title for each used recreational vehicle owned and
offered for sale and the manufactureistatement of origin for
chnew recreational vehicle owned aoffiered for sale. The
alershall also have either a factory invoice, a completed retailer
reassignmenfiorm, or a purchase contrastidencing trade—in or
urchasevhen a manufacturer or lending institutisfnolding the

beon the form provided by the department. with horizontal line ruling. Initial entries shall be made immedi
(2) ZONING. _The business premises sh_all comply witie  atelywhen each recreational vehicle is acquired. Sales informa
local zoning, building code and permit requirements. tion shall beentered on the same line at the time of the sale. All

(3) SicN. Recreational vehicle dealers wbarry and display entriesshall be consecutively entered in ink and be legiBlank
inventory shall provide an exterior businesign in compliance horizontallines shall not be allowed. The information should be

with s.100.18 (5) Stats. maintainedn the following format:
Acquired From Date Sold or Disposed of or Sold t
Date Acquired | Name & Address| New or Used Year-Make-VIN Disposed of Name & Address
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3. Persons requiring a license who maintain their redardsprior owner odometer disclosure statements and dealabse
anelectronic data record keeping system shmalintain the infor quentodometer disclosure statements. The records shall be kept
mation required in subdl. in compliance with the following in the place of business during business hoursshall be open

requirements: to inspection and copying by thiepartment during reasonable
a. Onerecord shall contain all of the information specified ifPusinessours. - . o . .
subd.1. (f) Persons requiring a license who maintain their used vehicle

b. Initial entries shall be made immediately when each recf&cordsas specified in pafd) in an electronic data processing
ationalvehicle is acquired. record keeping systemansatisfy the record retention require

c. The information shall be accessible ifspection and shall mentin pat () with hard copy of their records when memory Jimi
be reirievable electronically by the date acquli?e d, name of per tationsof the electronic system prohibit electronic storagetfer

from whom the vehicle was acquired, VIN, date sold, and na cifiedperiod. Hard copy shall meet the followingguire

> ; nts:
of person to whom the vehicle was disposed. 1. Hardcopy shall include only those records of vehicles that

d. All records shall beetrievable during the inspection andhayepeen disposed of. Incomplete recoofisehicles acquired
a printer shall be kept on site pwovide hard copy if requested. andstill in inventory must be maintained on the electronic system
specifiedin subd2. Horizontal andrertical lines are not required. 2. Hard copy shall include afiformation in the same format

e. An employee of the person requiring a license shall Bgspecified in par(d) 2. Horizontal and vertical line ruling shall
availableto retrieve the records during the hours of operaifon not be required.
the business. 3. Hard copy shall be printed in the order of the datguired
(e) The information as specified in p@t) shall be maintained andeach report shall contain lgiast 12 consecutive months of
for 5 years, as required by312.16 Stats., and all other requiredvehicle acquisitions.
recordsshall be maintained for a period of 5 years from the date 4. Hard copy shall contain system generated page numbers
of sale, including facsimile copies of factory invoices, de&as andthe current date on every page.
signmentforms, consignmenagreements, purchase contracts, Note: Dealer financial responsibility requirements are specified ifirems 140
MV1 and MVIL Wisconsin title and registration applications, )inj)tozry{:j1 ngr-aFrinegiCS(tSe)r%t;tclibggld9§4,(fl;loég14§e51)f.(g—li—sftig; Jrgrrw]ﬂr; (159)) 9(g) t'\?obe
usedrecreational vehicle disclosure labels, regular and conforff)(92,27d2m, 60 () & and 3. ( (5) (©)Regiater May 2014 No. 70ef
ing power of attorney forms, and for motor vehicles taken in trade,1-14.
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